

\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2781/2015**

IFCI FACTORS LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Anupam Srivastava, Ms.Monika
Srivastava and Ms.Shreya Mehta,
Advocates

versus

SPANCO LIMITED & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Sunil Chaudhary, Adv. for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.11.2016**

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has placed on record order dated 19.08.2016 of the Bombay High Court in Company Petition No.398/2012 whereby he has been given permission to continue with the present case. The copy of the order is taken on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to place certified copy of the said order.

Mr.Sunil Chaudhary, counsel for defendant no.2 accepts notice.

Service report qua defendant no.1 is still awaited. There is nothing to presume that notice upon defendant no.1 is served through Official Liquidator.

Issue summons to the defendant no.1 through Official Liquidator through all modes including registered speed post and approved courier, on plaintiff's filing process fee and Regd. A.D.

Covers within a week, returnable on 23.02.2017. Dasti be taken.

Learned counsel for defendant no.2 seeks time to file appearance. Let the same be filed within prescribed period. Thereafter plaintiff shall take steps for issuance of summons for judgment within prescribed period.

DEEPA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2016

rb